minutes were approved as printed. 

No. 2081. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), in addition to•the amounts heretofore author-
ized, to provide means for the payment of salaries and wages of the Labor Con-
struction Force of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, to and 
including December 31, 1912, employed in connection with improving the water

[...]

be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the previsions of section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), to provide means for furnishing and laying a 
30-inch distribution main and appurtenances in Cypress ave., between Myrtle and 
Troutman ayes., in the Boroughs of Queens and Brooklyn, and furnishing and 
installing the necessary meters therefor, under the jurisdiction of the Department of

[...]

themselves as aforesaid prior to the end of the year; and for that purpose application 
is hereby made to your honorable Board, pursuant to subdivision 8, section 1'•', of the 
Charter of The City of New York, for an issue of special revenue bonds to an amount 
not exceeding seven thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine ($7,929) dollars, for the 
purpose of employing: 
Foremen, from November 2 to December 24, 42 days, at $108 per day 	$4,536 
Assistant Foremen, from November 11 to December 24, 36 days, at $94.25 per day 	3,393 

$7,92 
Resolution herewith enclosed. Yours very truly,

[...]

MAURICE E. CONNOLLY, President of the Borough of Queens. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188, of the Charter of The City 

of New York, the Comptroller be and is authorized to issue special revenue bonds to 
an amount not exceeding seven thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine ($7,929) 
dollars, proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of Queens, 
to employ: 
Foremen, from November 2 to December 24, 42 days, at $108 per day 	• 	$4,536 
Assistant Foremen, from November 11 to December 24, 36 days, at $94.25 per day 	3.393

[...]

Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
seventeen thousand four hundred dollars ($17,400), in addition to the amounts 
heretofore authorized to provide means for the payment of salaries and wages of 
the Labor Construction Force of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, to and including December 31, 1912, employed in connection with improving

[...]

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

No. 2080. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and eleven thousand dollars ($111,000), in addition to the amounts 
heretofore authorized to provide means for the payment of salaries and wages of 
the Engineering Construction Force of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, to and including December 31, 1912, employed in connection with im-

[...]

draw upon the Comptroller for a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars ($3b0), and 
may in like manner renew the .draft as oftedas the Board mitY deem necessary, but 
only to such. extent as there may beavailahle .appropriations against which such ex-
penses are properly chargeable, and in no event to exceed the sum of three thousand 
six hundred dollars ($3,600) in any one year; and no such renewal shall be made 
until the money paid upon the preceding draft shall be accounted for to the Comp-
troller by the transmittal of a, voucher or vouchers, certified to by the Board, covering 
the expenditures thereon.

[...]

amount to cover the needs for the next two months. 

I would, therefore, in accordance with section 188 of the City Charter, respect-
fully ask that your Honorable Board will request the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment to authorize an issue of special revenue bonds to the amount of eighteen 
thousand dollars ($18000) for the use of the Department of Correction, in addition 
to the sum of $25,000 already approved. 

Trusting that the above request will receive the approval of the Board of Alder- 
men, I am, Very respectfully, 	-PATRICK A. WHITNEY, Commissioner.